## CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 08-22-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING A TRANSFER OF \$83,135 FROM THE CITY OF CORDOVA GENERAL FUND RESERVE TO SHERIDAN ALPINE ASSOCIATION FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW CHAIR LIFT CABLE AT MOUNT EYAK RECREATION AREA

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cordova has a 55-year lease, expiring August 2027, with the State of Alaska/Department of Natural Resources to use the Mt. Eyak Recreation Area; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cordova provides recreational facilities for the citizens of and visitors to the community; and

**WHEREAS**, the Cordova community has expressed support for Mt. Eyak Recreation Area and its ski lifts as an important community recreational facility; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cordova has contracted with Sheridan Alpine Association to operate and maintain the Mt. Eyak Recreation Area and its ski lifts; and

**WHEREAS**, the Sheridan Alpine Association has contracted with a third party, Rocky Mountain Lift Services and Supplies, to assess the safety of and identify issues with the chair lift and its wire cable; and

**WHEREAS**, the assessment identified wear and tear on the steel cable needed for Chair Lift operations, and replacement of the cable is recommended for safety and insurance purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, the total cost to purchase and install a new Chair Lift cable is \$152,535, of which Sheridan Alpine Association is providing \$69,400 in matching funds from in-kind services and organization reserves.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska, authorizes the transfer of \$83,135 from the General Fund Reserve to the Sheridan Alpine Association for the purchase and installation of a new chair lift cable at Mt. Eyak Recreation Area.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 3rd DAY OF AUGUST 2022

ATTEST:

Susan Bourgeois, CMC, City Clerk

Tom Bailer, Vice Mayor